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The American Medical 
Association (AMA) 
Advocacy Resource 
Center conducts an 
annual state legislative 
and regulatory priorities 
survey among state and 
national medical 
specialty societies.

Objectives:

1. To identify trends for the upcoming
2026 state legislative sessions.

2. To get a clear picture of the top issues
facing organized medicine at the state
level.

Overview of Study Design

Methodology

Sample Size

An online survey was distributed to representatives of 
state and national medical specialty associations from 
October 7, 2025 - November 10, 2025, using the 
Qualtrics survey platform.

The total of 64 respondents are broken out as follows:

• State Society/Association Respondents: 51
• Specialty Society/Association Respondents: 13

Data 
Presentation

In nearly all cases, data is presented as counts due to 
small sample sizes. Issues with fewer than three 
responses are not reported. 
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The top legislative priorities in 2026 are expected to be scope of 
practice, Medicaid, physician workforce, 
medical licensure issues and public health. Four of
the top five are the same priorities that were expected for 2025.

Respondents from state associations expect to prioritize the same 
top 5 issues: scope of practice, Medicaid, physician 
workforce, medical licensure issues and public 
health.

Priorities for 2026 are different for respondents from specialty 
societies: scope of practice, medical licensure issues, 
augmented/artificial intelligence, private health 
insurance practices and truth in advertising.

2026 Top 
Legislative 

and 
Regulatory 

Priorities
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2026 Legislative and Regulatory Priorities
as Percentage of Medical Association Respondent Type

Which of the following legislative or regulatory issues does your association expect to work on in 2026? Select all that apply. (total n=63; state societies n=50; specialty societies n=13)

Total (n=64)

State 
Medical 

Association 
(n=51)

National 
Medical 

Specialty 
Association 

(n=13)

Scope of practice 89% 88% 92%

Medicaid 72% 73% 69%

Physician workforce 67% 69% 62%

Medical licensure issues (including 
licensing pathways for internationally 
trained physicians)

67% 63% 85%

Public health (e.g., reproductive health, 
LGBTQ+ health, tobacco, vaccines, firearm 
violence, etc.)

64% 65% 62%

Augmented or artificial intelligence 64% 59% 85%

Private health insurance practices 63% 59% 77%

Business of medicine (e.g., private equity, 
corporate practice of medicine, physician 
unions)

58% 55% 69%

Medical liability reform 48% 49% 46%

Total (n=64)

State 
Medical 

Association 
(n=51)

National 
Medical 

Specialty 
Association 

(n=13)

Antitrust and competition (e.g., health 
insurance, PBM, or hospital market 
consolidation; provider networks and 
managed care contracting, etc.)

44% 43% 46%

Telehealth/Telemedicine 41% 35% 62%

Physician burnout and wellness 39% 37% 46%

Truth in advertising 36% 25% 77%

Pharmaceutical issues 27% 24% 38%

Other 25% 24% 23%

Drug overdose epidemic issues (e.g., Rx 
opioids, pain, substance use disorders, 
overdose prevention, syringe services)

22% 22% 23%

Data/EHR issues at the state level 22% 24% 15%

Cannabis, hemp or cannabis-related products 
(e.g., Delta-8, Delta-10, etc.) 20% 24% 8%

Mental health and substance use disorder 
parity 19% 18% 23%
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The top five legislative priorities for 2026 are scope of practice, Medicaid, 
physician workforce, medical licensure issues and public health.
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89%

72%

67%

67%

64%

64%

63%

58%

48%

44%

41%

39%

36%

27%

25%

22%

22%

20%

19%

Scope of pract ice
Medicaid

Physician workforce
Medical licensure issues

Public health
Augmented or artificial intelligence
Private health insurance practices

Business of medicine
Medical liability reform

Antitrust and competition
Telehealth/Telemedicine

Physician burnout and wellness
Truth in advert ising

Pharmaceutical issues
Other

Drug overdose epidemic issues
Data/EHR issues at the state level

Cannabis, hemp or cannabis-related products
Mental health and substance use disorder parity

Legislative Issues Among All Respondents

Which of the following legislative or regulatory issues does your association expect to work on in 2026? Select all that apply. (total n=64; state societies n=51; specialty societies n=13)



2026 Legislative Priorities by Issue
Table of Contents
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Which of the following scope of practice issues does your 
association expect to work on in 2026?
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25

36

32

39

32

25

22

12

16

12

17

Other

Nurse midwives (CNMs)

Physician assistants (PAs)

Nurse practitioners (NPs)

Pharmacists

Nurse anesthetists

No Yes

Do you anticipate legislation to remove or weaken physician 
supervision/collaboration? (n=51)
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Do You anticipate 
legislation to change 
the title of physician 
assistant to physician 

associate? 
(n=37)

No
8

Yes
19

Maybe
10

Do you anticipate 
legislation to adopt 
the APRN Compact? 

(n=43)

No
19

Yes
12

Maybe
12

Do you anticipate 
legislation allowing 

pharmacists to “test and 
treat” (i.e., prescribe for 
minor conditions such as 

strep throat)? 
(n=35)

No
4

Yes
26

Maybe
5
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30
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9
7

5 5 5 5
3

7 6
3

1

Physician
reimbursement

Medicaid 
funding

Medicaid
redeterminations 
and beneficiary 

enrollment 
policies

Medicaid
payment
 models

Medicaid
managed care

Community
engagement/

work
requirements

Eligibility Medicaid
expansion

Cost sharing Medicaid 
program
integrity

Medicaid buy-in/
public option

Other

State respondents (n=37) Specialty respondents (n=9)

Which of the following Medicaid issues does your association 
expect to work on in 2026? 
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28

22 22

7 4 4 3
7

5
7

5 3 1 5

Expand medical
residency positions

Appropriate additional
GME funds

Resident retention
plan (e.g. loan

repayment)

Pursue alternative
models of GME

funding

Expand medical
school enrollment

Other Support pathway
programs to increase
diversity in medical
school enrollment

State respondents (n=35) Specialty respondents (n=8)

Which of the following physician workforce issues does your 
association expect to work on in 2026?
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Which of the following medical licensure issues does your 
association expect to work on in 2026? 
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29

7 7 6
5 5 3

8

4 4 4 4 5 3
Additional licensing

pathways for IMGs or
internat ionally trained

physicians

Interstate Medical
Licensure Compact

License reciprocity for
telehealth

Registration for out-of-state
physicians to provide

telehealth

Act ive state supervision of
medical boards

Limited except ions to
licensure for out-of-state

physician providing
telehealth

Special telehealth license

State respondents (n=36) Specialty respondents (n=11)



Which of the following public health issues does your 
association expect to work on in 2026?

13

33

17

13

8 8 8
6 6

1
4

1 1
2

5
2 1 2 2

Vaccines Reproductive
health

Tobacco and e-
cigarettes

End of life care Health equity
and/or social

determinants of
health

LGBTQ health Chronic disease
and/or obesity

prevention

Firearm violence Other

State respondents (n=33) Specialty respondents (n=8)



Which of the following reproductive health issues does your 
association expect to work on in 2026? 
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6

5

5

3

3

3

3
2

2

1

1

1

Expanding access to/funding for reproductive health care

Shield laws/protections for abortion providers

Exceptions to abortion bans

Other

Civil liability for providing abortions

Medical education and training

Restrictions on abortion based on gestational age

Telemedicine

Non-physician abortion providers' scope of practice

Restrictions on how abortions may be provided

State respondents (n=17) Specialty respondents (n=1)



Which of the following tobacco and e-cigarette issues does 
your association expect to work on in 2026?

15

7

5

4

Taxes on tobacco/e-cigarette sales Other Prohibiting the sale of flavored products

Total respondents (n=14)



Which of the following LGBTQ health issues does your 
association expect to work on in 2026?

16

6 6

3

Bans on gender-affirming care Private insurance and/or Medicaid coverage of
gender-affirming care

Religious or conscientious exemptions

Total respondents (n=10)



Which of the following firearm issues does your association 
expect to work on in 2026?

17

5

3 3
2 2

Safe storage/child access
prevention

Background checks Extreme risk protection
orders

Other State funding of research
into firearm violence

prevention

Total respondents (n=8)



Which of the following augmented/artificial intelligence issues 
does your association expect to work on in 2026? 

38

18

8
5

AI use by private health
insurers/payers

AI use in clinical care AI chatbots AI transparency or model cards

Total respondents (n=41)
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Which of the following private health insurance issues does 
your association expect to work on in 2026? 
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Which of the following business of medicine issues does your 
association expect to work on in 2026?

20

26

21

17

9
7 6 5

Private equity Corporate practice
of medicine

Restrictive
covenants

Certificate of need Physician taxes Physician-owned
hospitals

Physician unions

Total respondents (n=37)



Which of the following medical liability reform issues does your 
association expect to work on in 2026?

21

18

11

9
8

7
5

4

Caps on damages Defensive legislative
efforts

Other Collateral source
reform

Certificate of merit Phantom damages Expert witness
reform

Total respondents…



Yes
2

No
7

Don't 
know
9

Yes
9

No
3

Don't 
know
6

Do you anticipate a judicial 
challenge to your cap on damages? 

(n=18)

Do you anticipate a legislative 
challenge to your cap on damages? 

(n=18)
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Which of the following antitrust issues does your association 
expect to work on in 2026?

23

18

8 8 8
7

5
4

Addressing environmental
forces that pressure
physicians out of  the

marketplace

Opposing PBM
anticompetitive mergers

Opposing hospital
anticompetitive practices

that injure physicians

Supporting stronger review
and/or approval

requirements for mergers
and acquisit ions involving

physician practices

Opposing ant icompetit ive
health insurer mergers

Supporting antitrust state
act ion immunity for
physician collective
negotiation of fees.

Other

Total respondents (n=25)



Which of the following telehealth/telemedicine issues does your 
association expect to work on in 2026? 

24

12

11

9

6

5
4

3

7
6 6

2

4
5

Payment Licensure Coverage parity Broadband
access/internet

connectivity

Network adequacy Other Audio only

State respondents (n=18) Specialty respondents (n=8)



Which of the following physician wellness issues does your 
association expect to work on in 2026? 

25

12

8

6
5 5

4
33

4

2
1

2 2
Supporting physician
health programs (e.g.,
confidentiality,  funding

sources)

Violence against
physicians

Safe-haven-type legislation
to provide confidentiality for
physicians who seek care

for mental health or
substance use

Engaging medical boards
to reform licensing

applicat ions to remove
inappropriate, stigmatizing

language about mental
illness or substance use

disorders

Legislat ive efforts requiring
licensing boards, hospitals
or health systems to revise

medical licensing and
credent ialing applications

to focus on current
impairment and not past

diagnosis of  mental illness
or substance use disorders

Engaging hospitals and
health systems to remove
inappropriate, stigmatizing

language about mental
illness or substance use

disorders on credentialing
applicat ions and peer

reference forms

Other

State respondents (n=19) Specialty respondents (n=6)



Which of the following pharmaceutical issues does your 
association expect to work on in 2026?

26

9

7

6

6

6

5

5

3

3

2

2

1

"brown" or "white" bagging

Drug cost and price transparency

Mid-year pharmaceutical switching

Cannabis

Kratom

Ketamine

Psychedelics

Physician compounding

Regulation of hemp-derived intoxicating products

Other

Establishing a prescription drug affordability board

Decriminalization of illicit substances for personal use

All respondents (n=17)



Which of the following drug overdose epidemic issues does 
your association expect to work on in 2026? 

27

5
4 4

3 3 3 3

Requiring payers to
cover non-opioid pain

care options

Prescription drug
monitoring program

Insurance coverage
for naloxone and

other opioid overdose
reversal medications

Overdose prevention
sites/supervised
injection facilities

State opioid litigation
settlement

agreements

Increasing access to
sterile needle and
syringe services

Removing prior
authorization for

medications to treat
opioid use disorder

Total respondents (n=14)



Which of the following data/EHR Issues at the state level does 
your association expect to work on in 2026?

28

7

6

5

3

Interoperabil ity of EHRs Data privacy issues Other All payer claims database

Total respondents (n=14)



Which of the following mental health and substance use disorder 
parity issues does your association expect to work on in 2026? 

29

8

4 4 4 4

Advocating to state departments of
insurance, attorneys general or

national organizations for increased
enforcement of state and/or federal

parity laws

Adopting definitions for medically
necessary mental health and

substance use disorder benefits

Increasing focus on formulary design
for medicat ions for opioid use disorder

as it  relates to parity enforcement

Adopting definitions for material
benefits related to mental health and

substance use disorder benefits

Adopting definitions for the generally
accepted standard of care for mental
health and substance use disorder

Total respondents (n=12)



Do you anticipate working on implementation of the One Big 
Beautiful Bill Act (OBBBA) in 2026?

41
4

18

Total respondents (n=63)

Yes No Don't know
30



What OBBBA issues will you prioritize?

31

37

21

20

18

18

17

8

5

5

2

2

Rural Health Transformation Program funding

Medicaid community engagement/work requirements

Medicaid redeterminations and enrollment changes

Medicaid provider tax changes

Marketplace affordability

Medicaid financing

Enrollment changes for marketplace plans

Movement to a state-based marketplace

Access to coverage for immigrant populations

Restrictions on the sale of STLDI, AHP and “junk” plans

Other

Total Respondents (n=40)
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